STATE OI BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLO			
		mē ;	
IN THE MATTER OF:			S jî X jî
WEST CENTRAL VALLEY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, Public Employer,	) DUAN		
and	) CASE NO. 8648		<b>]</b> >
LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA-LOCAL #566, Certified Employee Organization/ Petitioner.	) ) ) )		

## AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATION

Laborers' International Union of North America-Local #566 filed a petition for amendment of certification with the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB) seeking to amend its certification as the representative of a bargaining unit of West Central Valley Community School District employees. The petition proposes the amendment of the certification to reflect Laborers' International Union of North America-Local #566's merger with **Laborers'** 

## International Union of North America-Local #353.

A public notice of PERB's proposed decision to grant the requested amendment was issued and posted in accordance with PERB subrule 621-4.8(2). No objections to the proposed decision were filed within the time specified in that notice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the certification of Laborers' International Union of North America-Local #566 as the exclusive bargaining representative for certain employees of West Central Valley Community School District, originally described in PERB Case No. 8045 is hereby amended. The composition of the unit remains unchanged while the certified representative will hereafter be identified as **Laborers' International Union of North America-Local #353**.

DATED at Des Moines, Iowa, this 17th day of January, 2014.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

\_\_\_\_ 11 By: Jamie K. Van Fossen, Board Member

CEO 1178

STATE OF IOWA BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

,	
WEST CENTRAL VALLEY COMMUNITY SCHOOL ) DISTRICT, ) Public Employer, )	۲۵۵ DE کی در ایر HELA
and )	CASE NO. 8045
LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH ) AMERICA-LOCAL #566, ) Petitioner. )	BOARD C

## ORDER OF CERTIFICATION

Upon a petition duly filed in accordance with Iowa Code section 20.14 and PERB rule, a representative certification election was conducted herein under the direction and supervision of the Board. The Board, having subsequently reviewed the file and being fully advised in the premises, finds that a majority of the valid ballots were cast in favor of the affected unit's representation bargaining by Laborers' International Union of North America-Local #566, that no objections to the election were filed as provided for in Iowa Code section 20.15 and PERB rule, and that the employee organization has complied with the relevant requirements of Iowa Code section 20.25.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Laborers' International Union of North America-Local #566 is hereby designated and certified as the exclusive bargaining representative of the following bargaining unit of employees of the West Central Valley Community School District:

INCLUDED: Custodians, bus drivers, food service, paraeducators and secretaries.

EXCLUDED: Maintenance and custodial supervisor, director of food service, nurses, superintendent's secretary, business office secretaries, all licensed/certified employees and others excluded by Iowa Code section 20.4.

Dated at Des Moines, Iowa, this 5th day of December, 2008.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

By:

Neil A. Barrick, Board Member

Original filed.

Copies to:

Shirley Maxwell Jon Holsten/Dick Damm/Buzz Malone Brian Gruhn Supt. David Arnold